
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU

Date: Thursday 23 July 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01722) 434560 or email 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland
Cllr Christopher Devine
Cllr Richard Britton
Cllr Richard Clewer
Cllr Brian Dalton
Cllr Jose Green

Cllr Jose Green
Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Ian McLennan
Cllr Ian Tomes
Cllr Ian West

Substitutes:

Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Tony Deane
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Peter Edge
Cllr Magnus Macdonald

Cllr Helena McKeown
Cllr Leo Randall
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr John Smale
Cllr John Walsh
Cllr Bridget Wayman
Cllr Graham Wright

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are r
[...]
nt of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Page 4

Director) no later than 5pm on Thursday 16 July. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule.

6a  14/11810/FUL: Swallowcliffe Manor, Swallowcliffe, SP3 5PB

Installation of 42 solar panels (ground level). 

6b  15/05558/FUL: Stonehenge Visitor Centre

Resurfacing of an area of overflow car park and landscaping works.

6c  15/04378/FUL: 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury, SP1 
1HY

Detached three bedroom dwelling.

7  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 2 JULY 2015 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Ian West and Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute)

75 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Britton and Brian Dalton.

Councillor Dalton was substituted by Councillor Peter Edge.

76 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 were presented. The 
Chairman announced he had received representations that some reasons for 
refusal had been omitted from one of the applications, and sought the 
Committee’s permission to investigate further and amend the minutes should 
this be the case.

Resolved:

To delegate authority to the Chairman to amend the reasons for refusal as 
appropriate, subject to approval at the next meeting of the Committee.

77 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

78 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public.

79 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The committee noted the rules on public participation.

80 Enforcement: Land between nos. 62 and 64 Thistlebarrow Road, Salisbury

The enforcement officer provided an update on council efforts to clear  this 
untidy site in Thistlebarrow Road, Salisbury, following failed attempts at 
negotiation with the owner  leading in October 2014 to service of a  Section 215 
Notice. The site had now been cleared by the council, with a legal charge 
placed  to recover the expenditure incurred in the event that the  property 
changes ownership in the future.

The Committee welcomed the news that work had been undertaken to clear an 
untidy site, and appreciated the timescales involved, as well as hoping for 
further such measures be taken against other  similar sites.

Resolved

To note the report.

81 Planning Appeals

No appeals update was provided.

82 Planning Applications

83 14/11810/FUL: Swallowcliffe Manor, Swallowcliffe, SP3 5PB

Public Participation
Mr Bruce Tozer spoke in objection to the application,
Mr Barry Fitzpatrick spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Peter Smales spoke in objection to the application.
Cllr Stephen Banas, Swallowcliffe Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application.

The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended that approval 
be granted for installation of 42 ground mounted solar panels. Key issues  
stated  included the impact upon the character and appearance of the 
surrounding Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, and the scale, design and  
siting of the proposed panels. Attention was drawn to the presence of nearby 
footpaths and bridleways, the proposed screening of hedges that formed part of 
the proposals, and the late submissions received as detailed in the agenda 
supplement.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer, where details of the scale of the solar panels was sought, as well 
as the amount of electricity that would be produced.

Page 6



Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

Following the submissions, and with the agreement of the local Unitary Division 
Member, Councillor Jose Green, Members agreed a site visit was necessary in 
order to fully appreciate the impact of the proposals on the surrounding area.

Resolved:

To DEFER consideration of the item until the next meeting, to allow a site 
visit to be arranged, to take place on the day of the meeting.

84 15/02283/FUL: 36 North Street, Wilton, SP2 0HJ

Public Participation
Dr David Pearce spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Michael Lyons, agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended that planning 
permission be refused for demolition of existing outbuildings, alterations to the 
main building fronting North Street, Wilton, and provision of 5 new flats and 2 
retail units on the site. Key issues included flooding and highways 
considerations. Attention was drawn to the late submissions as detailed in the 
agenda supplement.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officers. In response to queries it was stated ownership of a strip of land 
abutting the site with private access rights was unclear, and that no amenity 
space was provided as part of the proposal.

Details were sought on the tests that permitted building in flood zones 2 and 3 
as were found on the application site, and it was stated that if the local authority 
did not have a 5 year land supply for housing for the area, in this case South 
Wiltshire, then they would have to see if other sites in the area within the lesser 
risk flood zone 1 were suitable to meet the necessary supply, and if not then 
exception sites elsewhere could be considered. As Wiltshire Council did have a 
current 5 year land supply for South Wiltshire, it was stated this sequential test 
and subsequent exception test did not apply.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Peter Edge, then spoke in 
support of the application, noting previous fully residential applications approved 
historically on the site, improvements to flood defences, and the benefit of the 
renovation of the site to include commercial properties outweighing parking 
concerns.

Page 7



A debate followed, where the level of parking provision for the site was 
considered, and it was noted the report stated the proposal provided 11 fewer 
spaces than policy recommended, and that the surrounding area had significant 
highways concerns. The flooding objections were discussed, with some 
members noting that with buildings already present and able to operate on the 
site, the risk was already present. The lack of amenity space for the residential 
properties was also debated.

It was,

Resolved:

To REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

(1) The precautionary approach adopted by The National Planning Policy 
Framework is that the overall aim of decision-makers should be to steer 
new development to Flood Zone 1 and a 'Sequential Test' must be 
undertaken to see whether there are alternative lower risk sites that could 
accommodate the development. The proposal is for a 'more vulnerable' 
form of development proposed within Flood Zones 2 and 3. The NPPF 
makes clear that such development should be located in Flood Zone 1 
unles
[...]
the potential of being 
occupied as family accommodation with a greater need for private 
outdoor amenity space. The lack of outdoor amenity space would result in 
poor living conditions and be detrimental to the residential amenity of 
future occupiers, contrary to Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
and guidance within the NPPF. 

85 Urgent Items

The Committee requested the Chairman consulted with the Associate Director 
for Economy and Planning regarding the number of major applications in the 
area that were decided or to be decided by the Strategic Planning Committee.

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 1

Date of Meeting 23rd July 2015

Application Number 14/11810/FUL

Site Address Swallowcliffe Manor

Swallowcliffe

SP3 5PB

Proposal Installation of 42 solar panels (ground mounted)

Applicant Mr David Matthews

Town/Parish Council Swallowcliffe

Ward Fovant and Chalke Valley

Grid Ref 396726  127190

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Warren Simmonds

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

The application was called-in by Local Member Cllr Jose Green on grounds of scale 
of development, visual impact on the surrounding area, relationship to adjoining 
properties and environmental/Highway impact.

The application was previously DEFERRED by Members on 02.07.15 for a site visit.

1. Purpose of Report

To consider the application and to recommend to Members of the Southern Area 
Planning Committee that the application should be Approved subject to 
Conditions.

2. Report Summary

The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows:

1. Principle of the proposed development
2. 
[...]
considered to comply with the aims of Core Policy 58, in 
relation to the protection of heritage assets.

10. S106/CIL contributions

None relevant to the proposed development

11. Conclusion

The proposed development constitutes a form of standalone renewable energy 
generation that is encouraged and supported by National planning policy guidance 
and within the policy context of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. 

Subject to the agreement (by Condition) of an appropriate scheme of planting to 
provide and adequate level of visual screening for the proposed solar panels, it is 
considered the proposal would not result in undue impacts on the character and 
quality of the surrounding designated landscape of the AONB, the adjacent 
conservation area or the character and setting of the adjacent listed building. The 
proposed development is not considered to be unduly detrimental to the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.   

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED, subject to the following Conditions:

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

Page 18



2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Drawing number BH130433W-04-E (revision 4) dated 11/06/2014, as deposited with 
the local planning authority on 15.12.14, and
Drawing number BH130433W-04-L (revision 4) dated 05/01/2015, as deposited with 
the local planning authority on 07.01.15, and
Drawing number BH130433W-04-S (revision 4) dated 05/01/2015, as deposited with 
the local planning authority on 07.01.15, and
Drawing number BH130433W-04-SE (revision 4) dated 11/06/2014, as deposited 
with the local planning authority on 15.12.14.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of prope
[...]
iting this report, no 
comments had been received from the Wiltshire Ecologist. 

Misc

An Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Request was submitted for the 
proposal prior to submitting the planning application, however as a result of 
consultee responses being required this has yet to be decided. However, the EIA 
screening request on the very similar previous application concluded that whilst the 

Page 30



proposed development was categorised as Schedule 2 Development, the proposal 
was not likely to have significant environment impacts and as such an Environmental 
Impact Assessment was not required. 

10. Conclusion

The resurfacing of the existing overflow car park is considered to be acceptable by 
nature of its limited impacts on highways, heritage, ecology, and landscape and 
visual impact. As such the proposal is considered to in accordance with paragraph 
137 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Core Policies 6, 51, 57, 58, 59 
and 69 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Application form dated 08/06/15 received 08/06/15
Planning Statement received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-002 Rev T03 dated 04/06/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-003 Rev T04 dated 04/06/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-511 Rev T03 dated 28/05/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-512 Rev T02 dated 28/05/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-513 Rev T02 dated 22/05/15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.102 Rev A dated May 15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.103 Rev A dated May 15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.104 Rev A dated May 15 received 12/06/15

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

(3) Prior to the commencement of the development a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The CTMP shall include details of the arrangements for the 
proposed verge crossing, fencing and gating of the proposed compound at the A360 
frontage, turning arrangements within the site to ensure no reversing of movements 
onto the highway, the nature of the temporary arrangements to reinforce the verge at 
the vehicle crossing point, the reinstatement, and its timing, of the verge crossing 
upon completion of the works, and measures to ensure that vehicles do not drag 
mud and other detritus from the site onto the highway. The development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety

Page 31



(4) Prior to the commencement of the development details for temporary parking of 
cars and other vehicles displaced from the development area during the course of 
the works shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: To ensure an adequate supply of parking at the Stonehenge Visitor 
Centre site during the works.

(5) Prior to the commencement of development details of the surface interface 
connection between the resurfaced overflow car park and the existing permanent car 
park shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of safety

Page 32



REPORT TO THE SOUTH AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 3

Application Number 15/05558/FUL/FUL

Site Address Stonehenge Visitors Centre, A344 Airmens Corner West to 
Stonehenge Bottom, Winterbourne Stoke, Wiltshire. SP4 7DE

Proposal Re-surfacing of existing reinforced grass overflow car park and 
land
[...]
as been caused to the driveway and access gates during construction
 Additional cars and construction traffic will cause harm to highway safety
 Narrow road is inappropriate for additional traffic
 Design would adversely affect the character of the Conservation Area
 Loss of privacy due to removal of trees adjacent to the school
 Overdevelopment/massing
 Overshadowing to existing property
 Loss of trees will affect privacy into Youth Hostel and School
 Loss of open space
 Inappropriate materials
 Removal of trees and works to the site has already been carried out without 

permission
 Approval would set a precedent
 Impact on surface-water-run-off
 Approval will ruin the Arcadian qualities

9. Planning Considerations

9.1 Principle 

A previous application for an extension to the side and the creation of 2 flats (4 in total on 
the site) was recommended for approval by Planning Officers but refused at Committee 
for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its size (height and width), the amount of 
excavation works/tree removal required to enable the development, and the number of 
additional residential units created at the site, would result in a cramped form of 
overdevelopment for this small, narrow parcel of land, which would be harmful to the 
character of the existing property, the semi-detached pairing and the wider Crescent 
which is designated as a Conservation Area. As such the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Core Policies 57 and 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

2. The proposed development, by reason of its location at the top of a narrow and 
congested private driveway, with limited parking for motorised vehicles, would provide 
insufficient parking for future occupiers of the site, and is likely to result in unauthorised 
parking and obstruction on and around the existing parking spaces and the vehicular 
access leading to the site. The scheme is therefore considered to result in an adverse 
impact on the amenities
[...]
NG PERMISSION for the above development to be carried out in 
accordance with the application and plans submitted (listed below), subject to compliance 
with the condition(s) specified hereunder:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission

Page 39



REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. Before development is commenced, brick and slate samples to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be in accordance with the details agreed.

REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the proposed development will relate 
appropriately to that of the existing building.

3. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the whole of the 
proposed car parking areas have been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or 
gravel). These areas shall be maintained as such thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

4. No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed development 
site) until:
- A written programme of archaeological investigation (a watching brief), which 

should include on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing 
and archiving of the results, has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

The work should be conducted by a professionally recognised archaeological 
contractor in accordance with a written scheme of investigation approved by this 
office. The approved programme of archaeological work shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

REASON: To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending that Order with or without modification), the carport hereby permitted shall 
not be converted to habitable accommodation. 

REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the interests of highway 
safety.

6. This development shall be in accordance with the submitted drawings:

214017/14, dated APRIL 2014 and received to this office on 19/05/15

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt.

Page 40



APPENDIX

Minimum Parking Standards for Wiltshire Council (p105-107)

Page 41



Policy PS6 (p93)

Page 42



REPORT TO THE SOUTH AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2

Application Number 15/04378/FUL

Site Address Land Adjacent 4A/4B, The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire. SP1 1HY

Proposal Detached three bedroom dwelling

Case Officer Tom Wippell

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a 14/11810/FUL: Swallowcliffe Manor, Swallowcliffe, SP3 5PB
	14 11810  MAP Swallowcliffe Manor

	6b 15/05558/FUL: Stonehenge Visitor Centre
	15 05558 MAP Stonehenge Visitor Centre

	6c 15/04378/FUL: 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury, SP1 1HY
	15 04378  MAP Land Adj 4A 4B The Crescent




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 JULY 2015 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Ian Tomes and Cllr Ian West

Also  Present:

86 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Britton.

87 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015 were presented.

Resolved
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes from last meeting 
held on 2 July 2015.

It was noted that the minutes from the meeting on 11 June 2015, would be 
brought to the next meeting for approval.

88 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

89 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public.

90 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Committee noted the rules on public participation.



The Committee also requested that more and more varied notice be given to 
Members for site visits, and to consider whether these should be held in the 
evening where possible to enable higher attendance.

91 Planning Applications

92 14/11810/FUL: Swallowcliffe Manor, Swallowcliffe, SP3 5PB

Public Participation
Mr Barry Fitzpatrick spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Adrian Gilbert spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Bruce Tozer spoke in objection to the application.
Mr David Matthews, Applicant spoke in support of the application.
Cllr Diane Atkins, Swallowcliffe Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

The Area Team Leader noted that a site visit had been carried out earlier that 
day. He then presented a report which recommended that approval be granted 
for installation of 42 ground mounted solar panels. Key issues stated included 
the impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and the scale, design, and siting of the proposed 
panels. Attention was drawn to the nearby footpaths and bridleways, the 
proposed screening of hedges which formed part of the proposals.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Officer.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

The local unitary Member Councillor Jose Green then spoke in objection to the 
application, noting support for an alternative location within the grounds, the 
impact of the glare produced by the panels and the visibility of them during the 
winter months when trees lost their foliage.

A debate followed, where the National Planning Policy for England on Solar 
Panels was discussed, along with an alternative location for the panels, visibility 
of the site from the surrounding footpaths and planting of suitable trees and 
shrubs for screening.

It was,

Resolved

To REFUSE the application for the following reasons:



1) The proposed Solar panels by reason of their number and 
positioning would be a prominent and alien feature within the landscape 
of this area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, at odds with the predominantly 
muted, natural tones of the surrounding buildings and landscape 
particularly when viewed from the public footpath network around 
Swallowcliffe including footpaths SWAL 17, 19 and 7. The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to policies CP42, CP51 and CP58 of 
the adopted Wiltshire Core strategy as well as paragraph 115 of the NPPF.

93 15/05558/FUL: Stonehenge Visitor Centre

Public Participation
Mrs Janice Hassett spoke in objection to the application.
Mr David Hassett spoke in objection to the application.
Kate Davies, Applicant spoke in support of the application.
Dominic Watkins, Agent spoke in support of the application.
Cllr Carole Slater, Shrewton Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

The Planning Case Officer presented a report which recommended to approve 
the application with conditions for resurfacing of an area of overflow car park 
and landscaping works. Key issues included the visibility of the developed area 
and landscaping within the development. Attention was drawn to the late 
submissions as circulated at the meeting.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officer.

Members of the public had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above.

The local unitary Member Councillor Ian West then spoke in objection to the 
application, stating that the proposed landscaping was not sufficient to mitigate 
the impact of the car park and its resurfacing. 

A debate followed where the need for a more durable surface to the over flow 
parking, with the addition of landscaping and trees, thus enabling more visitors 
to access the Visitor Centre in all weathers was discussed, noting that the 
overspill car park already had permission and the current application was to 
provide a new surface and some mitigation measures. 

Resolved
To APPROVE with conditions:

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 



REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 

Application form dated 08/06/15 received 08/06/15
Planning Statement received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-002 Rev T03 dated 04/06/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-003 Rev T04 dated 04/06/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-511 Rev T03 dated 28/05/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-512 Rev T02 dated 28/05/15 received 08/06/15
61034252-DR-C-513 Rev T02 dated 22/05/15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.102 Rev A dated May 15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.103 Rev A dated May 15 received 08/06/15
HED.1152.104 Rev A dated May 15 received 12/06/15

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

(3) Prior to the commencement of the development a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The CTMP shall include details of the 
arrangements for the proposed verge crossing, fencing and gating of the 
proposed compound at the A360 frontage, turning arrangements within 
the site to ensure no reversing of movements onto the highway, the 
nature of the temporary arrangements to reinforce the verge at the vehicle 
crossing point, the reinstatement, and its timing, of the verge crossing 
upon completion of the works, and measures to ensure that vehicles do 
not drag mud and other detritus from the site onto the highway. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety

(4) Prior to the commencement of the development details for temporary 
parking of cars and other vehicles displaced from the development area 
during the course of the works shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details.

REASON: To ensure an adequate supply of parking at the Stonehenge 
Visitor Centre site during the works.

(5) Prior to the commencement of development details of the surface 
interface connection between the resurfaced overflow car park and the 
existing permanent car park shall be submitted to and approved by the 



Local Planning Authority. The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of safety

94 15/04378/FUL: 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury, SP1 1HY

Public Participation
Mrs Rosalind Liddington spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Nick Allerton spoke in objection to the application.
Mrs Nicky Allerton spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Graham Mundy, Applicant spoke in support of the application.
Mr David Brown, Solicitor spoke in support of the application.
Mr David Sharp, Agent spoke in support of the application.

The Area Team Leader presented a report which recommended that planning 
permission be refused for a detached three bedroom dwelling at The Crescent. 
Key issues included the impact on residents and visual amenity and character 
of the area, and Highway safety.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Officer. In response to queries it was stated that the car parking spaces 
were not currently tied to the property and the entrance to the car port under the 
house was approximately 2.5m wide.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

The local Unitary Member, Councillor Ian Tomes, then spoke in objection to the 
application, noting that the main concern was over development of this site, 
including a lack of parking, loss of light for existing properties, reduction of the 
bank at the end of the site and loss of amenities.

A debate followed where it was considered that the application would involve an 
over development on the site and would have a negative impact on the amenity 
of those living in the existing houses during and following construction and on 
the character of the conservation area. The Committee strongly felt that the 
principle of any residential development on the site had not been made.  

Resolved
The application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its size (height and width), 
the amount of excavation works/tree removal required to enable the 
development, would result in a cramped form of overdevelopment 
for this small, narrow parcel of land, which would be harmful to the 
character of the existing property, the semi-detached pairing and 



the wider Crescent which is designated as a Conservation Area. As 
such the proposal is considered to be contrary to Core Policies 57 
and 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

2. The proposed development, by reason of its location at the top of a 
narrow and congested private driveway, with limited parking for 
motorised vehicles, would provide insufficient parking for future 
occupiers of the site, and is likely to result in unauthorised parking 
and obstruction on and around the existing parking spaces and the 
vehicular access leading to the site. In addition the nature of the 
narrow congested private road leading to the site would lead to 
difficulty accessing and servicing the new dwelling. The scheme is 
therefore considered to result in an adverse impact on the 
amenities of properties along the Crescent, contrary to Policy 57 of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy.

95 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items

(Duration of meeting:  6.00pm – 8.50pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01722) 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


